CITY OF PEORIA, ARIZONA cc: [MC
COUNCIL COMMUNICATION Amend No.

Date Prepared: August 4, 2009 Council Meeting Date: August 25, 2009

T0:
THROUGH:

FROM:

Carl Swenson, City Manager

Susan K. Thorpe, Deputy City Manager%

William Mattingly, Public Works-Utilities Director £or

PREPARED BY: Joe Kurrus, Utilities Engineering Superviso%’}é

SUBJECT: Northern and 95" Avenues Trunk Sewer Repairs Section C -
Contract Amendment No. 1 with Pierson Construction
RECOMMENDATION:

Discussion and possible action to approve the following items:

a.

SUMMARY:

Approve Contract Amendment No. 1 to an existing individual Job Order
Contract ACON46008 with Pierson Construction Corporation for an
additional amount of $230,000 for sewer line and manhole repairs on 95"
Avenue between Northern and Peocria Avenues, Capital Improvement
Project UT00294, Northern and 95™ Avenues Trunk Sewer Repairs Section
C.

Authorize a budget transfer in the amount of $230,000 for Northern and 95"
Avenues Trunk Sewer Repairs Section C, Capital Improvement Project
UT002%4from WIFA Bond Fund, 2456-2576-543003-CIPWW-UT00293,
Northern and 95" Avenues Trunk Sewer Repairs Section B to the WIFA
Bond fund 2456-2576-543003-CIPWW-UT00294 in the amount of
$230,000.

The City of Peoria has started three separate sewer repair projects on Northern Avenue
(83" to 99" Avenues) and 95" Avenue (Northern to Peoria Avenues), Capital
Improvement Projects UT00292, UT00293 and UT00284. The City has received loans
for each of these projects from the Water Infrastructure Finance Authority of Arizona
(WIFA) through an American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA). The projects were
originally part of one scope of work; however the work was divided into three separate
projects to allow the City to prioritize the repairs based on the severity of the deterioration

identified.

CITY CLERK USE ONLY:

o Consent Agenda ORD. # RES. #
o Carry Over to Date: ﬂ»}[CON#m LIC. #

o Approved

Action Date:

o Unfinished Business (Date heard previous:_______ }
n New Business



Council Communication Page 2 ol 3
Northern and 95™ Avenues ‘Trunk Sewer Repairs Section ¢
August 25, 2009

During completion of the repairs on the 95" Avenue sewer (UT00294), a section of
defective pipe was discovered that had not been identified in the previous assessment
completed in 2007. The City’s engineering consuitant has identified that this section of
line located just south of Peoria Avenue requires repair. The repairs will consist of
installing a cured-in-place-pipe (CIPP) liner and will require installing bypass pumps to
divert all of the sewer flows in the line while the repairs are being made.

The cost of repairing the additional 609 feet of 36-inch sewer line on 95" Avenue will be
$369,685. A portion of the additional work totaling $139,685 will be funded by existing
contingency funds within the Pierson Construction contract. The remaining cost of
$230,000 will be transferred from the Northern Avenue Section B sewer repair project,
UT00293. Work on the Northern Avenue Section B repairs are nearing completion and
staff has identified a portion of the project contingencies will not be needed to complete
the scope of work and are therefore available to be transferred to the 95" Avenue repair.

The following is summary of the amendment to Pierson's construction contract.

Original construction contract with Pierson $1,665,142

Contract Amendment #1 $230,000
Contract Total: $1,895,142

FISCAL NOTE:

Payment in the amount of $230,000 for the Pierson Construction Corporation contract will
be made from WIFA Bond Fund, 2456-2576-543003-CIPWW-UT00294, Northern and

85™ Avenues Trunk Sewer Repairs Section C
ATTACHMENTS:

1. Project Map
2. Pierson Construction Corp. GMP additional work



aY S

D City of Peoria ¥ _ .- . ‘
:@ L e % . -_ Attachment 1
| " |Project Map

Northern and 95th Avenues

Trunk Sewer Repairs - \
Section C R o, T ‘
UT00294 18—@—
(WIFA CW-041-2009) . ® ]
PEORIA AV .
,'v
Legend

95th Ave Pipefine Repairs

1

609 ft of Sewer Pipe
-~ Section to be Repaired !

-~ —

T
Mot to Scale
| e SV ) [ \_
L -9 Lhin ey L% =Y f=29 Lo

L e~z - s :
b N i
. . NORTHILN @ ——————————————————————
- .t_\ -1’1 - 8 _@ '
\:r' R . A I ]
LIS o T I ! !
i — i,.......__.L___,_._..._.. ]
i
A 5 - - i‘\ !
L '
» . .
> . 3, * |
~a -+ I
" 1
l s ’ "\-_--—._--.....\ ‘L
i E 4 :
- \ ) . f/ T -_“ [ ]
-~ : . . - ]
i - -.{‘});(\ . um‘.‘ 1
N ";’/ - Ry ;
El . V - C‘x 4-\ 1
"‘!‘/3:,'._ i Y. :
2 . o
Dy / 0
- TN & I
8— Sy $ '
. : S e
B P ®
' N 0
% ~
£3, %y
Z % \
N
() .
(‘ Tt
L-. P Y
LU
, oo I
8 it f
A "r—-—---—-. 3 H -
0 oo - :




SEWER CIPP REHAB 115+88 TO 109+79

Pierson Construction Corporation

222 8. 52nd St.
Tempe, AZ B528)
From: Dacs Batkovich
Phone: 480 966 4424

Attachment 2

Fax: 480 894 1086
Cuote To; City of Peoria Jeb Name; Scwer Rehab UTD0794
Attention: Joseph Kyrrus, PE Owner City of Peoria Utilities Department
Address: 9875 W Monroe St Address; 9875 W Monroe St
City State Zip: Peoria, AZ 85345 City: Peoria
Emgil: Joe. Kurrus @ peorianz. gov Sizte & Zip; AZ 85345
Phone: 623773 7753 Date; B39
Fax: 602 773 1291
ITEM DESCRIPTION QUANTITY | UNIT | UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
100] TRAFFIC CONTROL 123+00 TO 104400 1.00] LS 22,348.35 22,348.35
300 PRE CCTV VIDEO 100 LS 1,660.00 1,660.00
400] BYPASS PUMP 122433 TO 104+81 1,752.00] L¥ 48.00 §4,096.00
600| ODOR CONTROL BY BYPASS SUB 100 LS 300,00 300.00
00| CLEAN BY CIPP SUB INCLUDE REM 60900 LF 9.00 3.481.00
DETACHED LINER
800] CIPP SUB LINER 115+88 TO 109+79 609.00] LF 267.00 162,603.00
1000] CIPP SUB LINER TERMINATIONS (INC NEW 300 EA 650.00 1,950.00
M
[30G] POST CCTV VIDEO 100 LS 830.00 230.00
1400 SUBTOTAL 115:33 TO 109479 $279.268. 35
4700] BONDS 1% 100 LS 3,024 85 3,024.85
4800 | INSURANCE 1.5% 100] LS 4,537.28 453728
4900] DUST AND ROW PERMITS 1.00] LS 525.00 525.00
5000 TOTAL COST PRE TAX $287.355.48
5100} TAX 5.265% 1.00] IS 15,129.27 15,129.27
3200 TOTAL W TAXES $302,484.75
5400 VMB ALLOWANCE 100 LS 7,200.00 7.200.00
5500] POLICE ALLOWANCE 100 LS 10,000.00 10,000.00
3T00] ALLOWANCE BURIED BYPASS PIPE 100 LS 50,000.00 50,000.00
6100{ ARRA DAVIS BACON / BUY AMERICAN .00 LS
CONFIRMATION
GRAND TOTAL $369,684.75

NOTES:

The allowsnce ivems will most likely be used with the CIPP method.

ASO%redundmyhnbeenprwidedforlhehypmpumpsbuuomdundamyfw&np&;ﬁngpulnusl’anzz.lB.

Page 1 of 2




Davis Bacon wage desision utilized would be AZ20080010 0272772000 AZ10 Heavy.

City of Peoria to provide and pay for public information representative and services,

One mobilization included.

Quantities are approximate and linai paymeat is to be based on sctual fiedd measuremeat.
Wepmpmemﬁn'njahlabm.oquimeuvdmuﬂh[s-cmnplm. All material is guarantced to be as stated in proposal. All
work will be completed in a workmenlike manner according to standard practices. Any slterations or deviations from the above
specifications invalving extra cosms, will be executed only upan written oeders and will become & cxtra charge over and above
the proposed estimate,

Prices based on Pierson standard insurance coverages.

Note: This proposal may be withdrawn by us if not accepted within 60 days.

Respecifully submived, Accepted By:
Fierson Construction Corporation

Dana Ratkovich Cuompany:
Drate: Dato: _

Page 2 of 2



T 1 -
fi -] .
h —
{Z8eI5s NG0Z § %SRS T — Rz s
= W = .
- - T [} Zasre |
woes - | - - - o3 -
W 1 CHTVF -
[+ ] 00 0% ot ] ASE £ L R =0 %SB 8L <0 T k] ¥ o5 AL Ty d by B S Fr
ooy’ T LEOE R II¥ 00 ¥5LEL:L S P TTE ST fmr 1 LI T Tk b i w25 Pl nbH 6 %5H *al) G 1 Hak B (n2 wre o0 [
Ny L L4 8 G w._. s 1L Fad e 1 LD 0 Cayd B Slrs &} T A NER i 0 L [
LCEVS ] LIS loooorin WL [ rin moqu_ %C 01 5 € £ [t al VLA E " Tl 1 "G &
[TFgT ] i 05 €3 53 [T T ok (TR 5T = T e GaR " w00 5L PEL
[¥:3 iR 0 == S T WA IEZZ =05 e & B WO [~5d6
T¥iol ] 10084 1 w0 | ol usond | weo | Witi | weiiuows | wws | wior | [ ihoud | o ROLLJMIEHA
00 000 D50 TS 03 0 190 600 13 00 L0000U (T COLO 00 | oopoacoidmenteross | OU000RLOLG

OL+60L O 964911 HINT] ddiD B DDA
UoRIIOAIO) UGROINRIUOD UDTIE




CONTRACT AMENDMENT ~ "Materials Management

Procurcment
Chunge Order B34 W Cinnatsr Ave
Peonn, AL HHML
Solicilation No. PO8-0050(8)P2  Page 1ot 1 telephone: (623) 773-7115
Northeen and 95th Avenue Trunk Sewer Fax (623)/73.71118
Description: Repairs - Section O
Buyer: Athena Bonner
Amendment No.  One (1) Date:  August 6, 2009 1
Project No.: UT00294 Agreement Date: June 9, 2009
Northern and 95th Avenue Trunk Sewer Repairs
Project Description: - Section C Completion Date: October 29, 2009

Change Order Type: X Owner Initiated [_] Errors & Omissions |_] Unknown Conditions [_] Phased Award

The changes as shown on the attached four {(4) sheets are hercby made to the contract.

Contract Price Change:
Original Contract Price:

$1.665,142.16

Total of previous change orders: $0
Qriginal contract price plus previous change order(s): L $1.665,142.16

The contract price due to this change order will be increased by: $230,000.00
The new contract price including this change order will be: $1,895,142.60

Contract Time Change:
The contract time will be increased by 34 days.
The new date for completion of all work will be: Qctober 29, 2009

Contractor hereby acknowledges receipt and agreement. A signed copy shall be filed with the City of Peoria, Materials
M. on.

Pierson Construction

FI//0/07 m.jféf-t é”’m FM Corporation

ignature Date Typed Name and Tl!le Company Name
222 S 52™ Street Tempe AZ 85281
Address City State Zip Code
Attested By: p
o .»;‘ﬁ . o -
/f-t-‘ /( /,. ,/‘-’/;f -
Mary Jo Kief, City Clerk Department Jog Kurrus Engmeenng Supervisor

TR i

Jofsior N S M

Approvéd by: Herman F. Koebergen, Matkgidjs Manager

ACON46008P2A
Contract Number Approved as to Form: Stephen M. Kemp, City Attomey
The above referenced Contract Amendment is hereby Executed
, , atPeoria, Arizona
City Seal
Copyright 2003 City of Peoria, Anzona ol i :
(nw"&??om, Y Official File Carl Swenson, City Manager




